EN

2. Orders Mr Ralf Schräder to pay the costs.

(¹) OJ C 328, 5.10.2015.

Judgment of the General Court of 8 May 2017 — Les Éclaires GmbH v EUIPO — L'éclaireur International (L'ECLAIREUR)

(Case T-680/15) $(^{1})$

(EU trade mark — Revocation proceedings — EU word mark L'ECLAIREUR — Genuine use of the mark — Article 15(1), Article 51(1)(a) and Article 76(1) of Regulation (EC) No 207/2009 — Rule 22(6) of Regulation (EC) No 2868/95 — Alleged divergence from Part C, Section 6, of the EUIPO Guidelines for examination)

(2017/C 202/29)

Language of the case: English

Parties

Applicant: Les Éclaires GmbH (Nuremberg, Germany) (represented by: S. Bund, lawyer)

Defendant: European Union Intellectual Property Office (represented by: D. Gája, acting as Agent)

Other party to the proceedings before the Board of Appeal of EUIPO, intervening before the General Court: L'éclaireur International (Luxembourg, Luxembourg) (represented by: M. Decker, lawyer)

Re:

Action brought against the decision of the First Board of Appeal of EUIPO of 3 September 2015 (Case R 2266/2014-1), relating to revocation proceedings between Les Éclaires and L'éclaireur International.

Operative part of the judgment

The Court:

- 1. Dismisses the action;
- 2. Orders Les Éclaires GmbH to pay the costs, including the costs necessarily incurred by L'éclaireur International before the Board of Appeal of the European Union Intellectual Property Office (EUIPO).

(¹) OJ C 38, 1.2.2016.

Judgment of the General Court of 5 May 2017 — Globo Media v EUIPO — Globo Comunicação e Participações (GLOBO MEDIA)

(Case T-262/16) (¹)

(EU trade mark — Opposition proceedings — Application for EU word mark GLOBO MEDIA — Earlier national figurative mark TV GLOBO PORTUGAL — Relative ground for refusal — Likelihood of confusion — Article 8(1)(b) of Regulation (EC) No 207/2009)

(2017/C 202/30)

Language of the case: English

Parties

Applicant: Globo Media, SA (Madrid, Spain) (represented by: L. Estropá Navarro and J. Calderón Chavero, lawyers)

Defendant: European Union Intellectual Property Office (represented by: A. Folliard-Monguiral and B. Uriarte Valiente, acting as Agents)